FORM PTO-1595

04-06-2001



101670734

VER SHEET

VLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

5,127,510

			01101010
То	the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please reco	ord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	Name of conveying party(ies): smann Dematic Rapistan Corp. itional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Rapistan Systems Advertising Corp.  Internal Address: 507 Plymouth, N.E., Grand Rapids, MI 49505
3.	Nature of conveyance:  ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger  ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name  ☐ Other	Additior	Street Address: 507 Plymouth, NGE.200  City: Grand Rapids State: MI ZIP: 49505  nal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application.  A. Patent Application No filed on		execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)  5,127,510
	Additional numbers at		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. т	otal number of applications and patents involved: 1
	Name: <u>Daniel Van Dyke</u> Internal Address: <u>Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn,</u> & Burkhart, LLP	l	Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)\$ 40.00  ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
4/05/2001	Street Address: <u>2851 Charlevoix Dr. S.E., Ste. 207</u> P.O. Box 888695  City: <u>Grand Rapids</u> State: <u>MI</u> ZIP: <u>49588-8695</u> DRYRNE 00000110 5127510	_	Deposit Account number:  22-0190  Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit
FC:581	40.00 OP DO NOT USE	THIS SPAC	CE
9.	Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info copy of the original document.  Daniel Van Dyke  Name of Person Signing S	ignature	

## **ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS**

WHEREAS, by Asset Transfer Agreement ("Agreement") dated as of December 1, 1998, between Mannesmann Dematic Rapistan Corp ("Assignor") and Rapistan Systems Advertising Corp. ("Assignee"), Assignor agreed *inter alia* to sell, convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to all patents and patent applications used in the Business, as defined by the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York having an office located at 507 Plymouth Avenue, N.E., Grand Rapids, Michigan 49505; and

WHEREAS, Assignee, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an office located at 507 Plymouth Avenue, N.E., Grand Rapids, Michigan 49505, wishes to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest to United States Letters Patent 5,127, 510 entitled "Modular Diverter Shoe And Slat Construction" ("Patent") issused July 7, 1992, together with any and all additions, divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, and/or extensions thereof, for the full term or terms of all such rights, together with its right to sue and recover all claims for damages for past infringement thereof,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer, and deliver to Assignee, for its use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent together with any and all additions, divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations and/or extensions thereof, for the full term or terms of all such rights, together with its right to sue and recover all claims for damages for past infringement thereof, for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

FURTHER, Assignor represents, warrants, and agrees that upon the reasonable request of Assignee and at Assignee's expense, Assignor shall execute and deliver any further instruments or documents and take all such further action, or cause any affiliate of Assignor to do the same, to perfect Assignee's right, title, and interest in the Patent and such other related rights by the Agreement or this instrument; and

PATENT REEL: 011641 FRAME: 0362

	WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto have caused this STATES PATENT RIGHTS to be executed on its behalf this, 2001.
	MANNESMANN DEMATIC RAPISTAN CORP. (Assignor)
	By Milliam F. Marchido Vice President
	RAPISTAN SYSTEMS ADVERTISING CORP. (Assignee)
	Name: Polymed J. 141914 Title: 1755T. TREASUROR
STATE OF MICHIGAN	)
COUNTY OF KENT	) ss. )
he is the Vice President of M	day of February, in the year of 2001, before me Marchido, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that annesmann Dematic Rapistan Corp., the corporation described in oing Assignment, and that he signed his name thereto.  Notary Public  Notary Public
COUNTY OF KENT	
personally came <u>Round</u> sworn, did say that he is the _	day of February, in the year of 2001, before me  J. Hight, to me known, who being by me duly of Rapistan Systems Advertising oed in and which executed the foregoing Assignment, and that he
	Notary Public  JEFFREY R. HEINZE
	-2- NOTARY PUBLIC KENT GO., MI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES May 26, 2004

RECORDED: 03/19/2001 REEL: 0

PATENT REEL: 011641 FRAME: 0363